

SJC-09805
IN THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

COMMONWEALTH,
Respondent

v.

GUTHRIE G., A JUVENILE
Appellant

**ON FURTHER APPELLATE REVIEW FROM THE APPEALS
COURT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**Brief of the Juvenile Law Center, Children and Family Justice
Center, Center for Children’s Law and Policy, Children’s Law
Center of Massachusetts, Children’s Law Center of Minnesota,
Juvenile Justice Project of Louisiana, Juvenile Rights Advocacy
Project, National Center for Youth Law, New England Juvenile
Defender Center, Inc., Northeast Regional Juvenile Defender
Center, Office of the Juvenile Defender, Pacific Juvenile Defender
Center, San Francisco Public Defender’s Office, Southern
Juvenile Defender Center, and Professor Barry Feld as
AMICI CURIAE
In Support of Appellant Guthrie G.**

Lourdes M. Rosado, Esq.*
Pennsylvania Bar No. 77109
Marsha L. Levick, Esq.
Pennsylvania Bar No. 22535
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551
COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* **1**

IDENTITY OF THE *AMICI* **2**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED **3**

STATEMENT OF FACTS **3**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT **4**

ARGUMENT **7**

**I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
 JURISPRUDENCE CONSISTENTLY TAKES
 ACCOUNT OF THE DEVELOPMENTAL
 DIFFERENCES BETWEEN MINORS AND
 ADULTS IN DETERMINING MINORS’
 CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS** **7**

**II. SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH SUPPORTS THE
 TRIAL COURT’S RULING THAT THE
 PROSECUTION DID NOT PROVE THAT
 GUTHRIE VOLUNTARILY CONSENTED TO THE
 SEARCH OF HIS BEDROOM OR MADE A
 VOLUNTARY, KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT
 WAIVER OF HIS RIGHT AGAINST SELF-
 INCRIMINATION** **20**

CONCLUSION **42**

APPENDIX A **A1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) . . .	16
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	14, 15
<i>Board of Ed. of Ind. School District No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	12
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	22
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	9
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	9, 11
<i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	16
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 322 U.S. 596 (1948)	8
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) . . .	16
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	14
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	19
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003)	9, 10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	17, 18
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	18
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	7
<i>McKeiver v Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	11

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	23
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	15
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	16, 17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	7, 18, 19
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	13
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	22
<i>In re Stanford</i> , 537 U.S. 968, 123 S.Ct. 472 (2002)	41
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	22
<i>Vernonia School District v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	12, 13
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2140 (2004)	10

MASSACHUSETTS CASES

<i>Com. v. Aguiar</i> , 370 Mass. 490 (1976)	22
<i>Com. v. Berry</i> , 410 Mass. 31 (1991)	23
<i>Com. v. A Juvenile</i> , 389 Mass. 128 (1983)	23, 24, 36
<i>Com. v. Krisco Corp.</i> , 421 Mass. 37 (1995)	31
<i>Com. v. MacNeill</i> , 399 Mass. 71 (1987)	24
<i>Com. v. Magee</i> , 423 Mass. 381 (1996)	23
<i>Com. v. McCra</i> , 427 Mass. 564 (1998)	23
<i>Com. v. Phillips</i> , 413 Mass. 50 (1992)	22
<i>Com. v. Rogers</i> , 444 Mass. 234 (2005)	22
<i>Com. v. Voisine</i> , 414 Mass. 772 (1993)	22

ACADEMIC JOURNALS AND CHAPTERS IN BOOKS

- David E. Arredondo, *Child Development, Children's Mental Health and the Juvenile Justice System: Principles for Effective Decision-Making*, 14.1 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 13 (2003) . . . 40
- Marty Beyer, *Immaturity, Culpability & Competency in Juveniles: A Study of 17 Cases*, 15 CRIM. JUST. 27 (Summer 2000) . . 29, 30
- Marty Beyer, *Recognizing the Child in the Delinquent*, 7 KY. CHILD. RTS. J. 16 (Summer 1999) 27, 30
- Elizabeth Cauffman and Laurence Steinberg, *Researching Adolescents' Judgment and Culpability*, in YOUTH ON TRIAL: A DEVELOPMENTAL PERSPECTIVE ON JUVENILE JUSTICE 325 (2002) 26
- David Elkind, *Egocentrism in Adolescence*, 38 Child. Dev. 1025 (1967) 28
- Barry C. Feld, *Competence, Culpability, and Punishment: Implications of Atkins for Executing and Sentencing Adolescents*, 32 Hofstra L. Rev. 463 (2004) 36, 37
- Kurt W. Fischer *et al.*, *The Development of Abstractions in Adolescence and Adulthood*, in BEYOND FORMAL OPERATIONS: LATE ADOLESCENT AND ADULT COGNITIVE DEVELOPMENT 43 (Michael L. Commons *et al.* Eds., 1984) 28, 29
- Lita Furby and Ruth Beyth-Maron, *Risk Taking in Adolescence: A Decision-Making Perspective*, 12 DEVELOPMENTAL REV. 1 (1992) 27, 29
- Nitin Gogtay *et al.*, *Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood*, 101 PROC. NAT'L ACAD. SCI. 8174 (2004) 39, 40
- Stanley I. Greenspan & John F. Curry, *Extending Piaget's Approach*

to <i>Intellectual Functioning</i> , in COMPREHENSIVE BOOK OF PSYCHIATRY 402 (Harold I. Kaplan & Benjamin J Sadock eds. 7 th ed. 2000)	25
Thomas Grisso <i>et al.</i> , <i>Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial: A Comparison of Adolescents' and Adults' Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 27 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 333 (2003)	34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
Thomas Grisso, <i>Juveniles Capacities to Waive Miranda Rights: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 68 CAL. L. REV. 1134 (1980)	36
Howard Lerner, <i>Psychodynamic Models</i> in HANDBOOK OF ADOLESCENT PSYCHOLOGY 53 (Vincent Hasselt & Michael Hersen eds., 1987)	30
Marsel Mesulam, <i>Behavioral Neuroanatomy</i> in PRINCIPLES OF BEHAVIORAL AND COGNITIVE NEUROLOGY 1 (Marsel Mesulam ed., 2d. ed. 2000)	40
National Institute of Mental Health, <i>Teenage Brain: A Work in Progress</i> (NIH Publication No. 01-4929) (January 2001) . .	41
Lourdes Rosado, ed., KIDS ARE DIFFERENT: HOW KNOWLEDGE OF ADOLESCENT DEVELOPMENT CAN AID DECISION MAKING IN COURT (2000)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32
Elizabeth S. Scott and Laurence Steinberg, <i>Blaming Youth</i> , 81 TEX.L.REV. 799 (2003)	40
Elizabeth S. Scott <i>et al.</i> , <i>Evaluating Adolescent Decision Making in Legal Contexts</i> , 19 Law & Hum. Behav. 221 (1995)	26, 27, 29, 30
Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>The Legal Construction of Adolescence</i> , 29 HOFSTRA L.REV. 547 (2000)	27, 33
Elizabeth S. Scott and Thomas Grisso, <i>The Evolution of Adolescence:</i>	

<i>A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice Reform</i> , 88 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 137 (1997)	25, 26, 27, 29
Patricia Spear, <i>The Adolescent Brain and Age-Related Behavioral Manifestations</i> , 24 NEUROSCIENCE & BIOBEHAV. REVS. 417 (2000)	29, 40
Laurence Steinberg and Elizabeth Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 1009 (2003)	19, 27
Laurence Steinberg and Robert Schwartz, <i>Developmental Psychology Goes to Court</i> in YOUTH ON TRIAL: A DEVELOPMENTAL PERSPECTIVE ON JUVENILE JUSTICE 9 (Thomas Grisso & Robert Schwartz, eds.)(2000)	11, 25, 29, 32, 33
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Juveniles on Trial</i> , 18 CRIM. JUST. 20 (Fall 2003)	26
Laurence Steinberg and Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>Maturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Psychosocial Factors in Adolescent Decision-Making</i> , 20 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 249 (1996)	26, 27
Laurence Steinberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Vicissitudes of Autonomy in Early Adolescence</i> , 57 Child Development 841(1986)	32

BOOKS

- Peter Blos, THE ADOLESCENT PASSAGE: DEVELOPMENTAL ISSUES
(1979) 30
- Committee on Child Psychiatry, Group for the Advancement of
Psychiatry, *How Old is Old Enough? The Ages of Rights and
Responsibilities* (1989) 25, 26, 28, 29
- Barry C. Feld, BAD KIDS: RACE AND THE TRANSFORMATION OF THE
JUVENILE COURT (1999) 11
- Elkhonon Goldberg, THE EXECUTIVE BRAIN: FRONTAL LOBES AND
THE CIVILIZED MINDS (2001) 40
- Thomas Grisso, JUVENILES' WAIVER OF RIGHTS: LEGAL AND
PSYCHOLOGICAL COMPETENCE (1981) 36
- Laurence Kohlberg, THE PSYCHOLOGY OF MORAL DEVELOPMENT:
THE NATURE AND VALIDITY OF MORAL STAGES (1984) 32
- Nat'l Res. Council & Inst. of Med., JUVENILE CRIME, JUVENILE
JUSTICE (Joan McCord *et al.* eds., 2001) 40
- Robert L. Selman, THE GROWTH OF INTERPERSONAL
UNDERSTANDING: DEVELOPMENTAL AND CLINICAL ANALYSES
(1980) 30
- R. Murray Thomas, COMPARING THEORIES OF CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(3d ed. 1992) 25

OTHER RESOURCES

- MacArthur Foundation Research Network on Adolescent
Development and Juvenile Justice, *Issue Brief 1: Adolescent
Competence in Court*, available at www.adjj.org 34, 38
